[Settlement of Lawsuit - 691 O'Farrell, LLC - City to Receive \$273,853.76]

Ordinance authorizing partial settlement of the cross-complaint filed by the City and County of San Francisco against 691 O'Farrell, LLC, for \$273,853.76; the cross-complaint was filed on March 20, 2015, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-14-543173; entitled City and County of San Francisco v. San Francisco Independent Taxi Association DBA Yevgeniy Komarov, et al.; the lawsuit involves a motor vehicle accident causing damage to City and adjacent real property.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Pursuant to Charter Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the City Attorney to partially settle the cross-complaint entitled <u>City and County of San Francisco v. San Francisco Independent Taxi Association DBA Yevgeniy Komarov, et al.</u>, San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-14-543173 by the payment of \$273,853.76 by 691 O'Farrell, LLC. The lawsuit involves a motor vehicle accident causing damage to City and adjacent real property.

Section 2. The above-named cross-complaint was filed in San Francisco Superior Court on March 20, 2015, and the following parties were named in the cross-complaint: Cross-complainant: City and County of San Francisco; Cross-defendants: San Francisco Indepenent Taxi Association dba Yevgeniy Komarov, Alejandro Antonio Quintanilla, 691 O'Farrell, LLC.

25

1

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:

DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

CHERYL ADAMS Chief Trial Deputy

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

BEN ROSENFIELD Controller

n:\lit\li2016\150672\01103845.docx

RECOMMENDED:

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

HARLAN KELLY General Manager

APPROVED:

DONNA HOOD

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number: 160923

Date Passed: October 04, 2016

Ordinance authorizing partial settlement of the cross-complaint filed by the City and County of San Francisco against 691 O'Farrell, LLC, for \$273,853.76; the cross-complaint was filed on March 20, 2015, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-14-543173; entitled City and County of San Francisco v. San Francisco Independent Taxi Association DBA Yevgeniy Komarov, et al.; the lawsuit involves a motor vehicle accident causing damage to City and adjacent real property.

September 15, 2016 Government Audit and Oversight Committee - RECOMMENDED...

September 27, 2016 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and

Yee

Excused: 1 - Avalos

October 04, 2016 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 160923

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 10/4/2016 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date /